

No. 19-71

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FNU TANZIN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MUHAMMAD TANVIR, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN-ARAB ANTI-
DISCRIMINATION COMMITTEE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Iman Boukadoum

Abed A. Ayoub

Anton G. Hajjar

Samer E. Khalaf

AMERICAN-ARAB ANTI-
DISCRIMINATION

COMMITTEE

1705 DeSales Street NW,

Suite 500

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 244-2990

legal@adc.org

Christopher J. Wright

Counsel of Record

V. Shiva Goel

Jason Neal

HARRIS, WILTSHIRE &
GRANNIS LLP

1919 M Street NW, Fl. 8

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 730-1300

cwright@hwglaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. DAMAGES ARE NEEDED TO REMEDY
EXTREME MISCONDUCT. 3

 A. Many Muslim Americans have
 experienced violations of their religious
 rights similar to those inflicted on
 Respondents. 4

 B. RFRA damages can compensate victims
 and deter extreme violations. 10

II. THE COMMON PRACTICE OF
GOVERNMENT INDEMNIFICATION
UNDERCUTS THE GOVERNMENT’S
ARGUMENTS REGARDING DISRUPTION
AND OVER-DETERRENCE. 12

 A. Federal officials rarely contribute to
 resolving claims for monetary damages
 against them. 14

 B. These empirical findings confirm that
 there is nothing “inappropriate” about
 individual monetary liability under
 RFRA. 16

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	2, 19
<i>Fazaga v. FBI</i> , 916 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2019)	6, 7
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	2, 16
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838)	16
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	2, 17
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	16, 17, 19
<u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
31 U.S.C. § 1304	15
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb–2000bb-4.....	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. §§ 50.15(a)–(c)	13
28 C.F.R. § 50.15(c)(3)	18

Rules

U.S. Attorneys' Manual (Civil) § 4-5.412, Constitutional Torts—Representation Process	13
---	----

Other Authorities

Brief of Douglas Laycock, James E. Pfander, Alexandra A. Reinert & Joanna C. Schwartz as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Hernández v. Mesa</i> , No. 17-1678 (filed Aug. 9, 2019).....	14, 16
Faiza Patel, <i>Domestic Intelligence: Our Rights and Safety</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Nov. 8, 2013).....	7
Jackie Spinner, <i>Filmmaker on FBI Surveillance of Her Neighborhood</i> , Colum. Journalism Rev., (Aug. 16, 2017).....	5
James E. Pfander, Alexandra E. Reinert & Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Myth of Personal Liability: Who Pays When Bivens Claims Succeed</i> , 72 Stan. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2020).....	13–15, 19
Laura Strickler, <i>CBP Ordered Agents to Question Iranian Americans at the Border</i> , NBC (Jan. 30, 2020)	8
Nausheen Husain & Morgan Greene, <i>Filmmaker Sued to Find out Why the FBI was Watching Her Muslim Community</i> , Chi. Trib., Jan. 30, 2020.....	6

Patrick Grubb, *Source Provides Directive
Telling CBP Officers to Detain Iranian-born
Travelers*, Northern Light, Jan. 29, 2020 8, 9

Peter Bibring, *You Have the Right to Remain
Spied On*, ACLU (August 16, 2012) 6

Steve Bynum & Jerome McDonnell, *The
Government Has Been Watching Muslims in
Bridgeview for Years*, WBEZ 91.5 Chicago
(Oct. 30, 2017) 5

This American Life: The Convert, Chicago Public
Radio (Aug. 19, 2012) 6

Tim Stelloh & Rima Abdelkader, *Killing of
Iranian General Stokes Fears of Heightened
Surveillance in the U.S.*, NBC (Jan. 5, 2020) 9
